an extra 10% income tax on all undistributed retained earnings generated during the
year.

D. Pursuant to the explanatory letter of SFB on January 27, 2006, the Company is required

to appropriate a special reserve in the amount equal to unrealized losses of financial
instruments expect for the legal reserve since 2007.

E. According to the regulations issued by SFC, the Company should assume that dividends

for year 2006 would be appropriated to the employee, directors and supervisors, and pro
forma earnings per share for the current year.
  For the year ended December 31,2006

  NT$  US$

A. Distribution
Bonus paid to employees - Cash  $11,838  $363
Remuneration paid to directors and supervisors   8,100  249

B. After income tax earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  $2.97  $0.09
Pro forma earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  2.96  0.09

Net income－Bonus paid to employees－Remuneration paid to

directors and supervisors Pro forma earnings per share =
Weighted average outstanding number of shares

The surplus appropriation act of 2007 has not yet passed by the board of directors of the
Company as the date of this audit report is issued.

22. Personnel expense、depreciation and amortizations

For the year ended

December 31, 2006 NT$

For the year ended

December 31, 2006 US$

Item
Operating

costs

Operating

expense Total

Operating

costs

Operating

expense Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $24,309,120 $2,375,335 $26,684,455 $745,907 $72,886 $818,793

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,123,428 167,651 1,291,079 34,472 5,144 39,616

Pension expenses 697,955 104,157 802,112 21,416 3,196 24,612

Other expenses 980,426 217,100 1,197,526 30,084 6,661 36,745

Depreciation - 2,416,307 2,416,307 - 74,143 74,143

Amortizations - 96,803 96,803 - 2,970 2,970

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd.

Note to financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2006 and 2007

 38

For the year ended

December 31, 2007 NT$
For the year ended

December 31, 2007 US$

Item Operating
costs

Operating
expenses Total

Operating
costs

Operating
expenses Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $27,184,636 $2,307,630 $29,492,266 $838,256 $71,157 $909,413
Labor & health insurance expenses 1,177,213 165,129 1,342,342 36,300 5,092 41,392

Pension expenses 468,081 65,658 533,739 14,433 2,025 16,458

Other expenses 1,051,474 236,081 1,287,555 32,423 7,280 39,703

Depreciation - 2,422,939 2,422,939 - 74,713 74,713
Amortizations - 138,076 138,076 - 4,258 4,258

23. Estimated income taxes

(1) Deferred income tax liabilities and assets are as follows:

 December 31,
 2006 2007
 NT$ US$ NT$ US$

Total deferred tax assets $2,838,574 $87,099 $4,074,976 $125,655
Total deferred tax liabilities $92,498 $2,838 $- $-

Temporary differences:
Pension expense $1,683,182 $51,647 $1,350,933 $41,657
Unrealized exchange losses (gains) (369,991) (11,353) 1,427,120 44,006
Losses (gains) from valuation on

financial assets and liabilities
1,308,965

40,165

4,915,513

151,573

Impairment loss 157,012 4,818 263,963 8,139
Other 22,648 695 32,684 1,008